## **RESOLUTION R-5589**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND ADOPTING THE CITY OF KIRKLAND 2023-2028 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, under RCW 35.77.010 the City is required to review and adopt its six-year Transportation Improvement Program annually; and

WHEREAS, on May 2, 2023, the City Council conducted a public hearing and took public comment on the proposed 2023-2028 Transportation Improvement Program; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds the proposed 2023-2028 Transportation Improvement Program is consistent with the Transportation Element of the City of Kirkland Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, with respect to the provisions of RCW 35.77.010(2), the City Council finds that the proposed 2023-2028 Transportation Improvement Program identifies non-motorized projects for sidewalk and school walk route enhancements, and improvements to the Cross Kirkland Corridor.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

Section 1. The City of Kirkland 2023-2028 Transportation Improvement Program is adopted as set forth in Exhibit A and Exhibit B, which are incorporated by reference.

Section 2. Copies of this Resolution and the 2023-2028 Transportation Improvement Program, as set forth in Exhibit A and Exhibit B, shall be filed with the Secretary of the Washington State Department of Transportation, as required by RCW 35.77.010.

Passed by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in open meeting this 6 day of June, 2023.

Signed in authentication thereof this 6 day of June, 2023.

Jeace O

Penny Sweet, Mavor

Attest:

Kathi Anderson, City Clerk

17 18

19

20

21

22

23 24

25

26 27

28

29

30 31

32

33

34

35 36

37

38 39

12

3

4 5

6

7